property where the Omaha facility and other improvements are located are subject to a land lease with Catholic Health Initiatives, a
Colorado nonprofit corporation (the “land lease”). The land lease initially was to expire in 2023 with sub lessee options to renew up to
60 years.  However, as of December 31, 2015, the Company exercised two five-year lease renewal options and therefore the land lease
currently expires in 2033, subject to future renewal options by the Company.  In connection with the acquisition of the Omaha facility
in June 2014, the Company borrowed $15.06 million from Capital One and funded the remainder of the purchase price with funds from
its majority stockholder.  Refer to Note 4 – “Notes Payable Related to Acquisitions and Revolving Credit Facility” for additional details
regarding the funding of this transaction and the prepayment in full of this note.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for 2016 Business Combination Transactions

The following table illustrates the unaudited pro forma consolidated revenue, net loss, and earnings per share as if the entities
that the Company acquired during the year ended December 31 2016 that were accounted for as business combinations (the HealthSouth,
Ellijay, and Westland facilities) had occurred as of January 1, 2015:

46

Year Ended December 31,
2016 2015

(unaudited)

Revenue $ 14,097,839 $ 8,456,721
Net loss $ (4,405,827) $ (776,656)
Loss per share $ (0.47) $ (3.11)
Weighted average shares outstanding 9,302,244 250,000

Intangible Assets and Liabilities

The following is a summary of the carrying amount of intangible assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2016.  The Company
had no intangible assets or liabilities as of December 31, 2015.

Year Ended December 31, 2016

Cost
Accumulated
Amortization Net

Assets
In-place leases $ 5,826,556 $ (34,789) $ 5,791,767
Above market leases 74,096 (443) 73,653
Leasing costs 1,286,389 (7,533) 1,278,856

$ 7,187,041 $ (42,765) $ 7,144,276

Liabilities
Below market leases $ 279,354 $ (1,437) $ 277,917

The following is a summary of the acquired lease intangible amortization for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Amortization expense related to in-place leases $ 34,789
Amortization expense related to leasing costs $ 7,533
Decrease of rental revenue related to above market leases $ 443
Increase of rental revenue related to below market leases $ 1,437

Future aggregate net amortization of the acquired lease intangible as of December 31, 2016, is as follows:

Net Increase
in Revenue

Net Increase
in Expenses

2017 $ 23,090 $ 1,281,463
2018 23,090 1,281,463
2019 23,090 1,281,463
2020 23,090 1,281,463